[image: image1.jpg]


Bureau of Purchases

Jeffrey B. Baer, Director

1120 SW Fifth Ave Rm 750

Portland OR 97204

(503) 823-6855

TTY: (503) 823-6868

www.portlandonline.com/omf/purchasing


DATE:

November 6, 2008
TO:

Mayor Tom Potter






FROM:
Jeff Baer, Director

RE: ORDINANCE TITLE     Extend Procurement Card Contract for One Year
1. INTENDED THURSDAY FILING DATE: November 6, 2008
2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE:  December 3, 2008
3. CONTACT NAME & NUMBER:   Jeff Baer, 503-823-6852

4. PLACE ON: ___CONSENT   _ XX __ REGULAR

5. BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT ATTACHED:  ___Y   ____N    _X_N/A

6. (3) 0RIGINAL COPIES OF PRICE AGREEMENTS APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY ATTORNEY ATTACHED: __Yes ____No _X_N/A

7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 

For the past six years, the City has had a contract with FIA Card Services, N.A. a Bank of America Company to provide procurement card (p-card) services to the City.  The current agreement with the Bank of America will expire on December 31, 2008, and the City desires to extend the contract for an additional year, to expire December 31, 2009.

This one-year contract extension will allow for the successful SAP implementation with no direct impact on the current procurement card system interface which is presently a part of the current implementation schedule.  The extension will also provide sufficient time to prepare the request for proposal, obtain input from the Oregon p-card consortium members, conduct outreach to the widest number of providers as possible, implementation of the p-card program; and Citywide training in the p-card program should the City select a different procurement card contractor.  
8.
FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no cost associated with this contract extension.  Please see the attached Fiscal Impact Statement for further details. 
9.
RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED
Authorize contract extension for procurement card services for the period of one additional year.
FOR MAYOR’S OFFICE USE ONLY





Reviewed by Bureau Liaison _____


		











Fair, Efficient, Effective, Accountable

The City of Portland will make reasonable accommodation for people with disabilities. Please notify us no less than five (5) business days prior to the event by phone 503-823-6855, by the City's TTY at 503-823-6868, or by the Oregon Relay Service at 1-800-735-2900.


